



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2013**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE TO READER
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Southern Arc Minerals Inc. (the “Company”) for the three and six months ended December 31, 2013, have been prepared by management and are the responsibility of the Company’s management and have not been reviewed by an auditor.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
Assets		
Current		
Cash	\$ 3,867,724	\$ 12,866,306
Receivables	49,616	16,233
Prepaid expenses	59,000	76,648
Assets held for sale (Note 12)	1,772,696	3,664,305
	5,749,036	16,623,492
Investment in associates (Note 3)	7,013,310	-
Deposit (Note 4)	-	865,000
Property, plant and equipment (Note 5)	122,398	181,246
Exploration properties (Note 6)	102,068	102,068
Loans receivable (Note 6)	425,440	420,480
Total assets	\$ 13,412,252	\$ 18,192,286
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 436,441	\$ 549,727
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 12)	104,771	13,403
Total liabilities	541,212	563,130
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 7)	74,891,487	74,891,487
Treasury stock (Note 7)	(1,170,000)	(1,170,000)
Share-based payment reserve (Note 7)	11,856,830	11,841,937
Deficit	(70,568,719)	(65,932,857)
Capital and reserve attributable to shareholders of Southern Arc Minerals Inc.	15,009,598	19,630,567
Non-controlling interest	(2,138,558)	(2,001,411)
Total shareholders' equity	12,871,040	17,629,156
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 13,412,252	\$ 18,192,286

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 13)

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on February 27, 2014:

On behalf of the Board of Directors"John G. Proust" Director"David Stone" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended December 31, 2013	Three months ended December 31, 2012	Six months ended December 31, 2013	Six months ended December 31, 2012
Expenses				
Office and miscellaneous (Note 10)	\$ 133,609	\$ 171,975	\$ 367,083	\$ 431,890
Share-based compensation (Note 7)	(12,476)	134,862	14,893	228,353
Management fees (Note 9)	296,700	203,500	516,000	419,500
Professional fees	121,483	121,530	192,518	169,505
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(54,335)	(64,577)	7,141	63,946
Travel	30,737	23,502	42,275	23,502
Investor relations	17,536	21,248	52,483	35,530
Rent	22,784	27,300	50,084	50,701
Transfer agent and filing fees	44,017	25,635	48,435	40,907
Exploration property write-off (Note 6)	454,339	4,541,049	1,009,648	4,541,049
Depreciation	9,291	7,401	15,491	14,835
Loss before other items	\$ (1,063,685)	\$ (5,213,425)	\$ (2,316,051)	\$ (6,019,718)
Other items				
Interest income	12,202	40,907	43,796	97,234
Loss on equity investment (Note 3)	(372,118)	-	(593,948)	-
Gain (loss) on disposition of equipment	(91)	-	2,581	-
Impairment of equipment	-	-	-	(7,086)
Re-measurement of assets held for sale (Note 12)	(1,811,277)	-	(1,889,096)	-
	(2,171,284)	40,907	(2,436,667)	90,148
Net and comprehensive loss for the period	(3,234,969)	(5,172,518)	(4,752,718)	(5,929,570)
Comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Shareholders of Southern Arc Minerals Inc.	\$ (3,187,365)	\$ (5,152,616)	\$ (4,635,862)	\$ (5,885,684)
Non-controlling interests	(47,604)	(19,902)	(116,856)	(43,886)
	\$ (3,234,969)	\$ (5,172,518)	\$ (4,752,718)	\$ (5,929,570)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	109,214,510	107,914,510	109,214,510	107,914,510

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended December 31, 2013	Six months ended December 31, 2012
Cash flows from operating activities		
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (4,752,718)	\$ (5,929,570)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based compensation	14,893	228,353
Depreciation	15,491	14,835
Exploration property write-off	1,009,648	4,541,049
Loss on equity investment	593,948	-
Gain on disposition of equipment	(2,581)	-
Impairment of equipment	-	7,086
Re-measurement of assets held for sale	1,889,096	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	7,141	63,947
Changes in non-cash working capital items:	-	
Receivables	(33,383)	(1,896)
Prepaid expense	17,648	18,602
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(130,568)	555,000
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,371,385)	(502,594)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Expenditures in exploration properties	(874,781)	(4,078,112)
Purchase of investment in associates	(6,742,258)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	19,677	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(7,597,362)	(4,078,112)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(29,835)	(65,345)
Change in cash during the period	(8,998,582)	(4,646,051)
Cash, beginning of the period	12,866,306	22,441,567
Cash, end of the period	\$ 3,867,724	\$ 17,795,516

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 8)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Attributable to shareholders of Southern Arc Minerals Inc.						
	Capital Stock	Treasury Stock	Share-based Payment Reserve	Deficit	Total	Non-controlling Interest	Total Equity
Balance, June 30, 2013	\$ 74,891,487	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,841,937	\$ (65,932,857)	\$ 19,630,567	\$ (2,001,411)	\$ 17,629,156
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(4,635,862)	(4,635,862)	(116,856)	(4,752,718)
Share-based compensation	-	-	14,893	-	14,893	-	14,893
Change in non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	(20,291)	(20,291)
	-	-	14,893	(4,635,862)	(4,620,969)	(137,147)	(4,758,116)
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 74,891,487	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,856,830	\$ (70,568,719)	\$ 15,009,598	\$ (2,138,558)	\$ 12,871,040
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ 74,891,487	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,498,915	\$ (26,255,249)	\$ 58,965,153	\$ 354,923	\$ 59,320,076
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(5,885,684)	(5,885,684)	(43,886)	(5,929,570)
Share-based compensation	-	-	228,353	-	228,353	-	228,353
Change in non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	(13,499)	(13,499)
	-	-	228,353	(5,885,684)	(5,657,331)	(57,385)	(5,714,716)
Balance, December 31, 2012	\$ 74,891,487	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,727,268	\$ (32,140,933)	\$ 53,307,822	\$ 297,538	\$ 53,605,360

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Southern Arc Minerals Inc. (“Southern Arc” or “the Company”) was incorporated in British Columbia, Canada on August 19, 2004. The Company is a natural resource company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of resource properties. To date, the Company has not generated revenues from operations and is considered to be in the exploration stage. The Company’s head office is located at Suite 1680 - 200 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3L6.

The Company is in the process of exploring and developing its exploration properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration properties are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves, and upon future profitable production.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a “going concern”, which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. Based on current plans, budgeted capital expenditures, and cash requirements, the Company has sufficient cash to finance its planned activities for the twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements. However, the Company recognizes that planned expenditures may change as new information and opportunities become available and, as a result, it may be required to obtain additional financing. While the Company has been successful at securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue business.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The Company has used the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on February 27, 2014.

Investments in associates

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognised at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognise the investor’s share of the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition. The Company’s investment in associates includes goodwill identified on acquisition.

If the ownership interest in an associate is reduced but significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss where appropriate.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investments in associates (continued)

The Company's share of post-acquisition profit or loss is recognised in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in other comprehensive income is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment. When the Company's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Company does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the Company calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognises the amount adjacent to share of profit/(loss) of associates in the income statement.

Profits and losses resulting from upstream and downstream transactions between the Company and its associates are recognised in the Company's financial statements only to the extent of unrelated investor's interests in the associates. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of associates have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company. Dilution gains and losses arising in investments in associates are recognised in the income statement.

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued

The accounting policies followed by the Company are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards issued by the IASB or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") that took effect as of January 1, 2013 and were adopted by the Company effective July 1, 2013, following the Company's June 30, 2013 fiscal year-end.

- **IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements.** In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10, which replaces IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The Company has determined that there is no impact on its consolidated interim financial statements arising from this standard.
- **IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangement.** In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11, which replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 focuses on the rights and obligations of an arrangement rather than its legal form, as is currently the case. The standard distinguishes between joint operations, where the joint operator accounts for the assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses relating to its involvement, and joint ventures, which must be accounted for using the equity method. The Company has determined that there is no impact on its consolidated interim financial statements arising from this standard.
- **IFRS 12 - Disclosure of interest in Other Entities.** IFRS 12 is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint operations, joint ventures, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. The Company has determined that there is no impact on its consolidated interim financial statements arising from this standard.
- **IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement.** IFRS 13 is a new standard that applies to both financial and non-financial items measured at fair value. It defines fair value, sets out a single framework for measuring fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. Previously, a variety of fair value techniques and disclosures were possible under the requirements of separate applicable IFRSs. The Company has determined that there is no impact on its consolidated interim financial statements arising from this standard.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued (continued)

- IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. IAS 1 has been amended to change the disclosure of items presented in OCI into two groups based on whether or not they may be recycled to profit or loss in the future. The Company has determined that the amendments to IAS 1 will not have an impact on its consolidated interim financial statements.

3. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

Eagle Hill Exploration Corporation

On August 14, 2013, the Company invested \$7,324,050 (inclusive of the \$865,000 deposit paid in June 2013) to acquire 97,654,000 units of Eagle Hill Exploration Corporation ("Eagle Hill") by way of private placement at a price of \$0.075 per unit. Each unit comprises one common share of Eagle Hill and one half share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to acquire a further common share of Eagle Hill at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of four years. Eagle Hill is a mineral exploration company focused on advancing the Windfall Lake Gold Project located in the Abitibi Gold Belt in Quebec, Canada. Eagle Hill is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("EAG") and on the OTCQX International Exchange ("EHECF").

During the period, the Company held a 26.14% equity interest in Eagle Hill, which is accounted for using the equity method. The Company also evaluates its investment in Eagle Hill by assessing its fair value using its publically quoted stock price. On December 30, 2013, Eagle Hill completed a share financing with other third parties which resulted in the Company holding a 24.9% equity interest as at December 31, 2013. Summarized financial information for Eagle Hill is as follows:

	December 31, 2013
Revenue from August 15, 2013 to December 31, 2013	\$ -
Net loss from August 15, 2013 to December 31, 2013	(593,948)
Assets	33,830,047
Liabilities	\$ (5,077,550)

	December 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
Balance - Beginning of the year	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition of investment	7,324,050	-
Acquisition-related costs	283,208	-
Share of loss for the period	(593,948)	-
	\$ 7,013,310	\$ -

The quoted market value of the Company's investment in Eagle Hill at December 31, 2013 was \$6,835,780 based on the closing share price.

Nickel Oil and Gas Corp.

At December 31, 2011, the Company concluded that the decline in the value of its equity investment in Nickel Oil & Gas Corp. ("Nickel"), due to continued low natural gas prices, was other than temporary. Therefore, the Company wrote the remaining value of the investment down to \$nil and recorded an impairment loss of \$305,582 during the year ended June 30, 2012. As at December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013, the Company held 15.3 million Nickel shares (37.6% of Nickel's outstanding shares) with a carrying value of \$nil (December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2012: \$nil).

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. DEPOSIT

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company advanced \$865,000 to Eagle Hill in the form of a promissory note (the "Deposit") repayable by June 26, 2014 with an annual interest rate of 8%. On August 14, 2013, the Company invested \$7,324,050 (inclusive of the \$865,000 deposit paid in June 2013) to acquire 97,654,000 units of Eagle Hill by way of private placement at a price of \$0.075 per unit.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Telephone equipment	Vehicles	Furniture	Computer	Field equipment	Leasehold improvement	Total
Costs							
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ 26,278	\$ 122,664	\$ 32,939	\$ 107,307	\$ 148,919	\$ 34,716	\$ 472,823
Additions	-	-	-	2,445	-	-	2,445
Reclassified as assets held for sale	-	-	-	(12,220)	(7,873)	-	(20,093)
Impairment	(26,278)	-	(6,482)	(13,336)	(13,091)	(34,716)	(93,903)
Balance, June 30, 2013	-	122,664	26,457	84,196	127,955	-	361,272
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dispositions	-	(28,495)	-	(2,986)	-	-	(31,481)
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ 94,169	\$ 26,457	\$ 81,210	\$ 127,955	\$ -	\$ 329,791
Accumulated depreciation							
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ (19,192)	\$ (22,241)	\$ (8,942)	\$ (33,030)	\$ (40,868)	\$ (3,760)	\$ (128,033)
Depreciation for the year	-	(30,657)	(4,761)	(20,430)	(31,215)	(2,313)	(89,376)
Reclassified as assets held for sale	-	-	-	7,085	5,033	-	12,118
Impairment	19,192	-	-	-	-	6,073	25,265
Balance, June 30, 2013	-	(52,898)	(13,703)	(46,375)	(67,050)	-	(180,026)
Depreciation for the period	-	(12,771)	(3,308)	(9,679)	(15,994)	-	(41,752)
Recapture from dispositions	-	12,888	-	1,497	-	-	14,385
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ (52,781)	\$ (17,011)	\$ (54,557)	\$ (83,044)	\$ -	\$ (207,393)
Net carrying value							
Balance, June 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ 69,766	\$ 12,754	\$ 37,821	\$ 60,905	\$ -	\$ 181,246
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ 41,388	\$ 9,446	\$ 26,653	\$ 44,911	\$ -	\$ 122,398

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2013, \$10,654 and \$26,261 respectively (2012: \$16,514 and \$35,696) was capitalized to exploration properties.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. EXPLORATION PROPERTIES

	Lombok Property, Indonesia	Sumbawa Properties, Indonesia	Total
Balance, June 30, 2012	\$ 29,702,681	\$ 7,727,943	\$ 37,430,624
Deferred exploration costs incurred during the year:			
Assaying, surveying and analysis	-	16,814	16,814
Camp construction and other	1,632,357	15,263	1,647,620
Drilling	1,288,717	198,785	1,487,502
Geological and other consulting	1,044,485	147,519	1,192,004
Labour	1,134,881	319,634	1,454,515
Total deferred exploration costs	5,100,440	698,015	5,798,455
Transfer between subsidiaries	183,691	(183,691)	-
Deposit for Taliwang transaction	-	(105,120)	(105,120)
Exploration property write-down	(34,986,812)	(1,192,789)	(36,179,601)
Reclassified as assets held for sale (Note 12)	-	(3,551,210)	(3,551,210)
Re-measurement of assets held for sale (Note 12)	-	(3,291,080)	(3,291,080)
Balance, June 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ 102,068	\$ 102,068
Exploration costs incurred during the period:			
Camp construction and other	170,447	-	170,447
Drilling	277,865	-	277,865
Geological and other consulting	137,079	-	137,079
Labour	310,860	113,397	424,257
Total deferred exploration costs	\$ 896,251	\$ 113,397	\$ 1,009,648
Exploration property write-down	(896,251)	(113,397)	(1,009,648)
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ 102,068	\$ 102,068

West Lombok and Taliwang properties

The Company holds a 90% interests in two exploration stage projects (West Lombok and Taliwang) in the Lombok and Sumbawa Islands, Indonesia, respectively. The Company has completed a total of approximately 56,506 metres of drilling to date within the properties.

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company conducted a review of the value of its West Lombok property and determined that its value had been impaired. As a result, the Company wrote down the property value to \$nil and recorded an impairment of \$34,986,812 for the year ended June 30, 2013. For the six months ended December 31, 2013, the Company wrote down \$896,251 of exploration costs relating to the West Lombok property that were incurred during the period.

In December 2012, the Company agreed to sell its 90% interest in the Taliwang project in exchange for US\$500,000 and 15 million shares of the acquiring company, Coke Resources Limited (“Coke”) for a total estimated transaction value of \$3.6 million (A\$3 million plus US\$500,000). This transaction was renegotiated on August 31, 2013 to change the purchaser to an individual buyer related to Coke (the “Purchaser”), and to revise the purchase price to a cash payment of US\$3.5 million, of which US\$100,000 has been received as a non-refundable deposit. As a result of the expected value upon completion of this sale, during the year ended June 30, 2013 the Company recognized a \$3,291,080 impairment provision against the carrying value of the Taliwang property and reclassified its estimated fair value of \$3,551,210 as assets held for sale.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. EXPLORATION PROPERTIES (continued)

West Lombok and Taliwang properties (continued)

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2013, the transaction was again revised to change the purchase price to a cash payment of US\$1.6 million and the granting of a 5% net smelter royalty to Southern Arc. (See Note 13). The Purchaser has the option to buy back 3% of the net smelter royalty by paying Southern Arc US\$3,000,000. As a result of the change in purchase price, the Company recorded an impairment provision of \$1,889,096 against the assets held for sale. For the six months ended December 31, 2013, the Company wrote down \$113,397 of exploration costs relating to Taliwang property that were incurred during the period.

The Company has advanced loans receivable of \$531,800 (US\$500,000) (June 30, 2013: \$525,600 (US\$500,000)) on an unsecured basis and without interest to the Indonesian subsidiary companies as capital contributions on behalf of the Indonesian shareholders, and these funds are to be repaid to the Company from future revenues of the subsidiaries. Of this amount, \$106,360 (US\$100,000) (June 30, 2013: \$105,120) is classified as assets held for sale (Note 12).

East Elang property

In October 2010, the Company entered into an option and joint venture agreement with Vale International S.A. (“Vale”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Vale S.A., regarding the East Elang property. To exercise its option in the East Elang property, Vale had to fully fund the advancement of East Elang, through to and including the completion of a bankable feasibility study, at no cost to the Company as follows:

- a) Phase 1 – Vale will fund US\$1,200,000 of exploration expenditures within one year from the date the Company receives an exploration activities permit from the Ministry of Forestry for that property. Vale can then elect to proceed to;
- b) Phase 2 minimum program – Vale will fund at least US\$2,500,000 of additional exploration expenditures within 2 years of commencing Phase 2;
- c) Phase 2 full program – Vale may proceed to completion of a pre-feasibility study or fund further exploration expenditures of at least US\$10,000,000 within 4 years of commencing Phase 2;
- d) Upon completing the Phase 2 full program, Vale may elect to solely fund the completion of a bankable Feasibility Study within 7 years of commencing Phase 2.

If Vale completes a bankable feasibility study within the permitted time frame, Vale will be entitled to receive a 75% interest in the Company’s subsidiary PT. Selatan Arc Minerals (“PT SAM”), which holds the IUP for East Elang.

The East Elang property is held by the Company’s wholly-owned Indonesian subsidiary, PT SAM. Funds advanced to PT SAM by Vale are recorded as cash and as accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the Company’s accounts until such time as the funds are expended on approved exploration activities. As at December 31, 2013, PT SAM held US\$51,364 (June 30, 2013: US\$93,022) of funds advanced by Vale as cash.

On the East Elang property, 60.3% of the area is designated primary forest, 34.2% is designated production forest and 5.5% has no forestry classification. The Indonesian government has imposed a moratorium on exploration and mining activities in areas designated as primary forest, and has extended the moratorium to May 2015. While the property is considered highly prospective due to its location and results from aerial surveys, exploration of this property has been deferred pending reclassification of the property’s forestry status and receipt of the appropriate permits. Unless such reclassification is granted or the moratorium lifted, the Company cannot commence any significant exploration activities on the property. Southern Arc has requested reclassification of the property and has applied to the Regency and central authorities for suspension (back-dated from the commencement of the forestry moratorium in May 2011) of the IUP license until the reclassification process has been completed, to ensure Southern Arc and Vale have adequate time to evaluate the property once exploration commences.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES

	Number of Common Shares	Capital Stock	Number of Treasury Shares	Treasury Stock	Share-based Payment Reserve
Authorized - an unlimited number of common shares without par value					
Balance as at June 30, 2012	109,214,510	\$ 74,891,480	(1,300,000)	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,498,915
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	343,022
Balance as at June 30, 2013	109,214,510	74,891,480	(1,300,000)	(1,170,000)	11,841,937
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	14,893
Balance as at December 31, 2013	109,214,510	\$ 74,891,480	(1,300,000)	\$ (1,170,000)	\$ 11,856,830

Share options

The Company grants share options in accordance with its share option plan and the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V"). The number of shares reserved for issuance under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The terms of the option, including the vesting terms and the option price, are fixed by the directors at the time of grant subject to the price not being less than the market price of the Company's shares on the date of grant. The share options granted are exercisable for a period of up to 10 years. A summary of the Company's outstanding share options granted is presented in the following table.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding at June 30, 2012 (remaining contractual life is 3.05 years)	9,080,000	\$ 0.82
Granted	850,000	0.25
Cancelled	(150,000)	0.80
Forfeited	(490,000)	0.86
Outstanding at June 30, 2013 (remaining contractual life is 2.03 years)	9,290,000	0.76
Granted	500,000	0.10
Expired	(750,000)	0.53
Cancelled	(56,250)	0.90
Forfeited	(18,750)	0.90
Outstanding at December 31, 2013 (remaining contractual life is 1.83 years)	8,965,000	\$ 0.75
Number of options currently exercisable	8,127,500	\$ 0.81

During the period ended December 31, 2013, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$14,893 (2012: \$228,353) fair valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, as a result of the vesting of options granted in previous period. These amounts were recorded as share-based payment reserve on the statement of financial position.

The Company granted 500,000 options at a weighted average fair value of \$0.06 during the six-month period ended December 31, 2013. The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the period ended December 31, 2012 was \$0.20 per option.

Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility and expected option life. Management has calculated expected price volatility using data from the historical share prices of the Company. Changes in underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES (continued)**Share options (continued)**

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of share options granted during the period:

	December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
Risk-free interest rate	1.53%	1.18%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	119.08%	123.18%
Forfeiture rate	0.00%	0.00%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0.00%

At December 31, 2013, the Company had share purchase options outstanding enabling holders to acquire common shares as follows:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Options	3,050,000	\$ 0.40	September 16, 2014
	2,650,000	\$ 0.80	July 19, 2015
	400,000	\$ 2.00	January 18, 2016
	300,000	\$ 1.85	February 11, 2016
	300,000	\$ 1.70	June 22, 2016
	200,000	\$ 1.71	July 11, 2016
	200,000	\$ 1.11	August 17, 2016
	815,000	\$ 0.90	November 14, 2016
	300,000	\$ 0.25	July 18, 2017
	250,000	\$ 0.25	May 10, 2018
	500,000	\$ 0.10	November 7, 2018
	8,965,000		

Warrants

At December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013, the Company had no share purchase warrants outstanding.

8. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

The Company had the following significant non-cash transactions during the year:

- At December 31, 2013, the Company included in accounts payable \$122,462 (December 31, 2012: \$116,675) of exploration expenditures.
- During the six months ended December 31, 2013, the Company received \$43,796 (2012: \$97,234) of interest income from operating activities.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management and personnel compensation

Key management personnel include the Directors and other officers of the Company. Key management compensation consists of the following:

	Three months ended December 31, 2013	Three months ended December 31, 2012	Six months ended December 31, 2013	Six months ended December 31, 2012
Management fees	\$ 296,700	\$ 203,500	\$ 516,000	\$ 419,500
Consulting services	\$ 64,259	\$ 136,659	\$ 137,559	\$ 234,064
Drilling services	\$ 45,770	\$ 233,807	\$ 107,701	\$ 365,745
Share-based compensation	\$ (23,122)	\$ 116,896	\$ (8,493)	\$ 207,054

During the period ended December 31, 2013, the Company paid \$516,000 (2012: \$419,500) in management fees to a private company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Company. This fee is inclusive of administrative, finance, accounting, investor relations and management consulting fees, as well as certain office expenses.

During the year end June 30, 2011, the Company entered into a contract with a company controlled by a director and officer of the Company for drilling services at the Company's West Lombok property. This contract was awarded under a competitive bidding process and all charges under the contract are considered to be at market rates. During the period ended December 31, 2013, the Company paid a total of \$107,701 (2012: \$365,745) for drilling services pursuant to the contract.

The above transactions occurred in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

10. OFFICE AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

	Three months ended December 31, 2013	Three months ended December 31, 2012	Six months ended December 31, 2013	Six months ended December 31, 2012
Administrative	\$ 26,570	\$ 23,789	\$ 69,653	\$ 71,261
Consulting	40,524	-	63,952	-
Office expenses	53,423	138,097	205,552	327,815
Insurance	11,141	2,844	22,997	17,447
Interest and bank charges	1,951	7,245	4,929	15,367
	\$ 133,609	\$ 171,975	\$ 367,083	\$ 431,890

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The nature of the Company's operations exposes the Company to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, which may have a material effect on cash flows, operations and comprehensive income.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and to monitor market conditions and the Company's activities. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework and policies.

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist primarily of cash and accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the fair value or carrying value of the financial assets. The Company

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

reduces its credit risk by maintaining its bank accounts at large financial institutions. Receivables are amounts receivable from the Canadian federal government for the refundable HST amounts. The credit risk on these amounts is minimal.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as current and are anticipated to mature within the next fiscal year. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. See also Note 1.

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at the financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on the Company's cash is minimal. The Company is exposed to market risk as the ability of the Company to develop or market its properties and the future profitability of the Company is related to the market price of certain minerals.

Foreign exchange risk - The Company's largest non-monetary assets are its exploration interests in Indonesia. The Company could accordingly be at risk for foreign currency fluctuations and risks associated with legal and political issues in a developing-country environment. The Company minimizes cash and monetary assets or liabilities in Indonesia.

At December 31, 2013, the Company had US\$188,666 (approximately CDN\$200,665) and Indonesian Rupiah ("Rph") 51,025,386 (approximately CDN\$4,439) in cash, and US\$435,093 (approximately CDN\$462,765) and Rph 234,700,118 (approximately CDN\$20,419) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at December 31, 2013, US\$ amounts were converted at a rate of US\$0.9402 to CDN\$1 and Rph amounts were converted at a rate of Rph 11,494 to CDN\$1.

At June 30, 2013, the Company had US\$303,817 (approximately CDN\$319,373) and Rph 356,087,367 (approximately CDN\$37,745) in cash, and US\$430,344 (approximately CDN\$452,377) and Rph 120,419,406 (approximately CDN\$12,764) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at June 30, 2013, US\$ amounts were converted at a rate of US\$0.9513 to CDN\$1 and Rph amounts were converted at a rate of Rph 9,434 to CDN\$1.

Fair value

IFRS requires disclosure about fair market value measurements for financial instruments and liquidity risk using a three-level hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements. The three-level hierarchy is as follows:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments is recognized at fair value on a recurring basis. Financial instruments measured at fair value on December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013 are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

December 31, 2013	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets			
Cash	\$ 3,867,724	\$ -	\$ -
June 30, 2013			
Assets			
Cash	\$ 12,866,306	\$ -	\$ -

The fair value of the Company's Level 1 financial instruments is approximated by their carrying value as at December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013 due to their short-term nature.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

The assets related to the Taliwang project have been presented as held for sale following the Company's announcement to sell its 90% interest in the Taliwang project.

Assets of the Taliwang project classified as held for sale are as follows:

	December 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
Exploration properties	\$ 1,662,462	\$ 3,551,210
Property, plant and equipment	5,463	7,975
Loans receivable	104,771	105,120
Total	\$ 1,772,696	\$ 3,664,305

Liabilities of the Taliwang project classified as held for sale are as follows:

	December 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 104,771	\$ 13,403
Total	\$ 104,771	\$ 13,403

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2013, Southern Arc and the Purchaser renegotiated the terms of the purchase and sale agreement, whereby the Purchaser will purchase Taliwang in exchange for US\$1,600,000 and the granting of a 5% net smelter royalty to Southern Arc. The Purchaser has the option to buy back 3% of the net smelter royalty by paying Southern Arc US\$3,000,000. The Purchaser has made two payments to Southern Arc totaling US\$400,000 and will pay Southern Arc an additional US\$1,200,000 in four consecutive weekly installments of US\$300,000 each.